First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 31st March 2014 at 5:00 pm.

No. S 237

CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF SINGAPORE

LEGAL SERVICE (PERSONNEL BOARDS) (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2014

In exercise of the powers conferred by Article 111AA(1), (2) and (8) of the Constitution of the Republic of Singapore, the President, on the advice of the Prime Minister, hereby makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Legal Service (Personnel Boards) (Amendment) Order 2014 and shall come into operation on 1st April 2014.

Amendment of paragraph 2

2. Paragraph 2 of the Legal Service (Personnel Boards) Order 2007 (G.N. No. S 654/2007) (referred to in this Order as the principal Order) is amended by deleting the words "the Special Personnel Board or the Senior Personnel Board" in the definition of "Personnel Board" and substituting the words "the Judicial Branch Special Personnel Board".

Deletion and substitution of paragraphs 4 and 5

3. Paragraphs 4 and 5 of the principal Order are deleted and the following paragraphs substituted therefor:

"Judicial Branch Special Personnel Board

- **4.**—(1) There is hereby established a Judicial Branch Special Personnel Board in respect of all officers in the Singapore Legal Service below the threshold grade who hold or is to hold a post in the Supreme Court or the State Courts.
- (2) The Judicial Branch Special Personnel Board shall have the jurisdiction and power to do all of the following:

- (a) to first appoint as an officer in the Singapore Legal Service at a grade below the threshold grade and to hold a post in the Supreme Court or the State Courts;
- (b) to confirm or emplace on the permanent establishment any officer below the threshold grade who holds a post in the Supreme Court or the State Courts;
- (c) to promote any officer who holds a post in the Supreme Court or the State Courts to any grade below the threshold grade.
- (3) In addition, the Judicial Branch Special Personnel Board shall have the jurisdiction and power
 - (a) to transfer from the Singapore Legal Service to another Scheme of Service in the public service, any officer below the threshold grade who holds a post in the Supreme Court or the State Courts; or
 - (b) to transfer any public officer from another Scheme of Service in the public service to be an officer in the Singapore Legal Service below the threshold grade and to hold a post in the Supreme Court or the State Courts,

with the prior agreement of the Public Service Commission or the relevant Personnel Board established under Article 110D of the Constitution having jurisdiction and power over the other Scheme of Service or the public officer to be transferred, as the case may be.

Legal Branch Special Personnel Board

- 5.—(1) There is hereby established a Legal Branch Special Personnel Board in respect of all officers in the Singapore Legal Service below the threshold grade who hold or is to hold a post in the public service outside of the Supreme Court or the State Courts.
- (2) The Legal Branch Special Personnel Board shall have the jurisdiction and power to do all of the following:

- (a) to first appoint as an officer in the Singapore Legal Service at a grade below the threshold grade and to hold a post outside of the Supreme Court and the State Courts;
- (b) to confirm or emplace on the permanent establishment any officer below the threshold grade who holds a post outside of the Supreme Court and the State Courts;
- (c) to promote any officer who holds a post outside of the Supreme Court and the State Courts to any grade below the threshold grade.
- (3) In addition, the Legal Branch Special Personnel Board shall have the jurisdiction and power
 - (a) to transfer from the Singapore Legal Service to another Scheme of Service in the public service, any officer below the threshold grade who holds a post outside of the Supreme Court and the State Courts; or
 - (b) to transfer any public officer from another Scheme of Service in the public service to be an officer in the Singapore Legal Service below the threshold grade and to hold a post outside of the Supreme Court and the State Courts,

with the prior agreement of the Public Service Commission or the relevant Personnel Board established under Article 110D of the Constitution having jurisdiction and power over the other Scheme of Service or the public officer to be transferred, as the case may be.".

Deletion and substitution of Schedule

4. The Schedule to the principal Order is deleted and the following Schedule substituted therefor:

"THE SCHEDULE

Paragraph 6

COMPOSITION OF PERSONNEL BOARDS

First column

Second column

Personnel Board

Composition

First column	Second column	
Judicial Branch Special Personnel Board	Chairman	Chief Justice Sundaresh Menon
	Members	Justice Chao Hick Tin
		Justice V K Rajah
		Justice Lee Seiu Kin
2. Legal Branch Special Personnel Board	Chairman	Chief Justice Sundaresh Menon
	Members	Mr Steven Chong
		Justice Lee Seiu Kin
		Mr Lionel Yee.

[G.N. Nos. S 243/2008; S 419/2008; S 213/2010; S 744/2010; S 413/2012; S 650/2012; S 735/2013]

Made this 27th day of March 2014.

By Command,

TAN KEE YONG Secretary to the Cabinet, Singapore.

[LSC/5.1.02, LSC/5.1.03; AG/LLRD/SL/CONS/2010/9 Vol. 1]